

SC2023-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

ON PETITION FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIEF OF FORMER FLORIDA REPUBLICAN ELECTED OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE

MATTHEW A. GOLDBERGER, Fla.
No. 119897

Matthew A. Goldberger, P.A.
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.,
Suite 1400
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

AADIKA SINGH*

JOSHUA A.ROSENTHAL*

Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609

*Counsel for Current and Former
Florida Republican Elected Officials*

**Pro hac vice motions forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF SUPPORTERS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Florida Supreme Court Properly Limits its Review to a
 Deferential Analysis of Whether an Initiative is “Clearly and
 Conclusively Defective.”..... 5

 II. The Proposed Amendment Concerns a Single Subject..... 8

 A. SBA’s Proposed New Standard for the Single-Subject Rule is
 Unjustified..... 8

 B. Because the Proposed Amendment Addresses a Singular
 Purpose There is No “Logrolling.”..... 9

 C. The Proposed Amendment Merely “Affects” Branches of
 Government, Consistently with Single-Subject Limits..... 12

 III. The Proposed Ballot Title is Appropriately Neutral..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

APPENDIX – List of Supporters..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conserv. Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Advisory Opinion To Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amend.,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)	9, 13
<i>Advisory Opinion To Atty. Gen. re Right To Treatment & Rehab.,</i> 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Rts. of Elec. Consumers regarding Solar Energy Choice,</i> 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	5
<i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC,</i> 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010)	5, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	3
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	6, 10
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Loc. Solar Elec. Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	6, 10, 11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	10, 11

*Limited Marine Netting. See Advisory Opinion to
Att'y Gen.--Ltd. Marine Net Fishing,*
620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993) 10

Kodiak Island Borough v. Mahoney,
71 P.3d 896, 899 (Alaska 2003) 8

STATUTES

Florida Stat. § 101.161(1) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Conference of State Legislators,
Initiative and Referendum States, Mar. 15,
2023,
<https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/initiative-and-referendum-states> 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fla. Const. Art. XI, § 3 6

Fla. Const. Art. XI, § 6 7, 8
